

## City of Newark

City Hall 920 Broad Street Newark, New Jersey 07102

## Legislation Details (With Text)

19-1913	Version: 1	Name:	Apply&Accept-HUD-Lead-\$6,386,53	35.00
Resolution		Status:	Adopted	
12/2/2019		In control:	Health and Community Wellness	
3/4/2020		Final action:	3/4/2020	
Title:  Dept/ Agency: Health and Community Wellness Action: (X) Ratifying (X) Authorizing () Amending Type of Service: Application/Acceptance of Grant Funds Purpose: Lead Hazard and Healthy Homes Reduction Program Entity Name: U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), Office of Lead Hazard Control and Healthy Homes Entity Address: 451 Seventh Street, SW, Washington, DC 20410 Grant Amount: \$5,600,000.00 Funding Source: United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Total Project Cost: \$6,386,353.00 City Contribution: In-Kind Match of \$786,353.00 Other Funding Source/Amount: \$0.00 Contract Period: January 2, 2020 through June 30, 2023 Contract Basis: () Bid () State Vendor () Prof. Ser. () EUS () Fair & Open () No Reportable Contributions () RFP () RFQ () Private Sale (X) Grant () Sub-recipient () n/a Additional Information:				
Code sections:				
Ver. Action	Ву	Act	ion	Result
1 Munic	ipal Council	Ado	opt	Pass
atifying ( ce: Applicated A Hazard a U.S. Depated talthy Hom s: 451 Se	(X) Authorizing ation/Acceptance nd Healthy Homert of Housinges	( ) Amendir e of Grant Fur es Reduction ng and Urban	ids Program Development (HUD), Office of L	ead Hazard.
	12/2/2019 3/4/2020 Dept/ Agend Action: (X) Type of Ser Purpose: Le Entity Name Control and Entity Addre Grant Amou Funding So Total Project City Contrib Other Funding Contract Per Contract Bar ( ) Fair & C ( ) Private Additional In Munical Health and Entitying (E. Applical Hazard and U.S. Depare Entity Homes: 451 Series	12/2/2019 3/4/2020  Dept/ Agency: Health and Con Action: (X) Ratifying (X) Aut Type of Service: Application/A Purpose: Lead Hazard and Healthy Name: U.S. Department Control and Healthy Homes Entity Address: 451 Seventh S Grant Amount: \$5,600,000.00 Funding Source: United States Total Project Cost: \$6,386,353 City Contribution: In-Kind Matc Other Funding Source/Amount Contract Period: January 2, 20 Contract Basis: ( ) Bid ( ) S ( ) Fair & Open ( ) No Repo ( ) Private Sale (X) Grant ( Additional Information:  Ver. Action By  1 Municipal Council  Health and Community Vatifying (X) Authorizing Ce: Application/Acceptance Hazard and Healthy Homes althy Homes	In control:  3/4/2020  Final action:  Dept/ Agency: Health and Community Wellness Action: (X) Ratifying (X) Authorizing () A Type of Service: Application/Acceptance of Grapurpose: Lead Hazard and Healthy Homes Recentity Name: U.S. Department of Housing and Control and Healthy Homes Entity Address: 451 Seventh Street, SW, Wash Grant Amount: \$5,600,000.00 Funding Source: United States Department of Hotal Project Cost: \$6,386,353.00 City Contribution: In-Kind Match of \$786,353.00 City Contribution: In-Kind Match of \$786,353.00 Contract Period: January 2, 2020 through June Contract Basis: () Bid () State Vendor () () Fair & Open () No Reportable Contribution () Private Sale (X) Grant () Sub-recipient Additional Information:  Ver. Action By  Act Health and Community Wellness atifying (X) Authorizing () Amending the Additional Information:  Additional Information:  Ver. Action By Act Health and Community Wellness atifying (X) Authorizing () Amending the Additional Information:  Ver. Action By Act Health and Community Wellness atifying (X) Authorizing () Amending the Additional Information:  Ver. Action By Act Health and Community Wellness atifying (X) Authorizing () Amending the Additional Information:  Ver. Action By Act Health and Community Wellness atifying (X) Authorizing () Amending the Additional Information:  Ver. Action By Act Health and Community Wellness atifying (X) Authorizing () Amending the Additional Information:	In control: Health and Community Wellness 3/4/2020  Final action: 3/4/2020  Dept/ Agency: Health and Community Wellness Action: (X) Ratifying (X) Authorizing () Amending Type of Service: Application/Acceptance of Grant Funds Purpose: Lead Hazard and Healthy Homes Reduction Program Entity Name: U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), Office of It Control and Healthy Homes Entity Address: 451 Seventh Street, SW, Washington, DC 20410 Grant Amount: \$5,600,000.00 Funding Source: United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Total Project Cost: \$6,386,353.00 City Contribution: In-Kind Match of \$786,353.00 Other Funding Source/Amount: \$0.00 Contract Period: January 2, 2020 through June 30, 2023 Contract Basis: () Bid () State Vendor () Prof. Ser. () EUS () Fair & Open () No Reportable Contributions () RFP () RFQ () Private Sale (X) Grant () Sub-recipient () n/a Additional Information:  Ver. Action By Action  Municipal Council Adopt Health and Community Wellness atifying (X) Authorizing () Amending te: Application/Acceptance of Grant Funds Hazard and Healthy Homes Reduction Program U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), Office of L

WHEREAS, the City of Newark's Department of Health and Community Wellness desires to continue providing lead hazard reduction services in eligible housing units throughout the City of Newark; and

**WHEREAS**, the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), Office of Lead Hazard Control and Healthy Homes, has funds available for the provision of such services; and

WHEREAS, on August 7, 2019, on behalf of the City of Newark, the Director of the Department of Health and Community Wellness, submitted an application to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD),451 Seventh Street, SW Washington, DC 20410, requesting grant funding in the amount of Five Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents (\$5,600,000.00), for the Lead Hazard & Healthy Homes Reduction Program, to identify and implement cost-effective lead hazard reduction measures to correct lead hazards in eligible housing units throughout the City of Newark; and

WHEREAS, as a result of this application, the City of Newark has been awarded a grant in the amount of Five Million, Six Hundred Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents (\$5,600,000.00) from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), Office of Lead Hazard Control and Healthy Homes, for the Lead Hazard & Healthy Homes Reduction Program, to identify and implement cost-effective lead hazard reduction measures to correct lead hazards in eligible housing units throughout the City of Newark, for the period commencing on January 2, 2020 and terminating on June 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the grant requires in-kind match from the City of Newark, in the amount of Seven Hundred Eighty Six Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Three Dollars (\$786,353.00), which will be provided directly from the City of Newark; U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development Community Development Block Grant Program ("CDBG"); and New Jersey Department of Health Childhood Lead Poison Prevention; and

WHEREAS, the City of Newark, Department of Health and Community Wellness, desires to accept funds in the amount of Five Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents (\$5,600,000.00); and

**WHEREAS,** the City of Newark recognizes that the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), Office of Lead Hazard Control & Healthy Homes, may extend the time of the Grant Award and/or provide additional funds, if made available; and

**WHEREAS,** the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), Office of Lead Hazard Control and Healthy Homes, will amend the grant to reflect the extension of the grant period and/or increase or decrease of additional funds if made available.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, NEW JERSEY, THAT:

1. The Mayor and/or his designee, the Director of the Department of Health and Community Wellness, are hereby authorized to submit an application to the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), Office of Lead Hazard Control and Healthy Homes,

to identify and implement cost-effective lead hazard reduction measures to correct lead hazards in eligible housing units throughout the City of Newark (a copy of the application is attached hereto and made a part hereof).

- 2. The Municipal Council hereby ratifies its authorization of this application from the date of application submission to the date of adoption of this authorizing resolution.
- 3. The grant award in the amount of Five Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents (\$5,600,000.00) from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) is hereby accepted (a copy of the award is attached hereto and made a part hereof).
- 4. The grant award requires an in-kind match from the City of Newark in the amount of Seven Hundred Eighty Six Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Three Dollars and Zero Cents (\$786,353.00), which will be sourced from the City of Newark; U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development Community Development Block Grant Program ("CDBG"); and New Jersey Department of Health Childhood Lead Poison Prevention.
- 5. The Mayor and/or his designee, the Director of the Department of Health and Community Wellness, are hereby authorized to receive and expend the grant award from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), Office of Lead Hazard Control and Healthy Homes, for the period commencing on January 2, 2020 and terminating on June 30, 2023 (a copy of the award letter is attached and made a part hereto).
- 6. The Municipal Council hereby ratifies the acceptance of this grant from January 2, 2020, to the date of adoption of this authorizing resolution.
- 7. The Director of the Department of Health and Community Wellness shall file a fully executed copy of the grant application and notice of grant in the Office of the City Clerk.

## **STATEMENT**

This resolution ratifies and authorizes the actions taken by the Director of the Department of Health and Community Wellness, to apply for and accept grant funding from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), 451 Seventh Street, SW, Washington, DC 20410, in the amount of Five Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents (\$5,600,000.00), with an in-kind match from the City of Newark in the amount of Seven Hundred Eighty Six Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Three Dollars and Zero Cents (\$786,353.00), to identify and implement cost-effective lead hazard reduction measures to correct lead hazards in eligible housing units throughout the City of Newark, for the period commencing on January 2, 2020 terminating on June 30, 2023.

File #: 19-1913, Version: 1